il
N g
t CYA 7405

Form14

Rule 1.29/1 54 The Insolvency Act 1986 R. 1 ] 29 l

Notice to Registrar of

Companies of Completion or R 1 5 4
Termination of Voluntary a la
Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule
1.54 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number
[ 05109923 |

Name of Company

{a) Insert full name of KNB Contracts Limited
(b} Insert full name and I/We John A Lowe Mary Anne Curne-Smith
Address 009513 009513
2 Merus Court First Floor
Mernidian Business Park 24 High Street
Leicester Maynards
LE18 1RJ Whittlesford
Cambridge
CB22 4LT
{c) Insert date the supervisors of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on (¢) 17 January 2011,

enclose a copy of our notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company
that the voluntary arrangement has termnated (d), together with a report of our receipts
and payments

{d) Delete as applicable

Signed Date 94 ‘féllf

Presenter's reference, name and

address (if any} For Official Use

Liguidation Section Post Room

KNOOECVA
Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP

WIBHAIY

05/11/2015 #138
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY




CvA TaR

LEICESTER COUNTY COURT
No 1291 of 2010

John A Lowe and Mary Anne Currnie-Smith appointed jont
supervisors on 17 January 2011

KNB Contracts Limited (Company Voluntary
Amrangement)

Joint Supervisors' Final Report pursuant to Rule 1.29
of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 17 January 2011 to 26 October 2015

Important Notice

This final report has been produced by the Supervisors solely to comply with their statutory
duty to report to creditors and members on the progress to the conclusion of the Voluntary
Arrangement The report s private and confidentral and may not be reled upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by credtors or members for any purpose
other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Relevant Information
Introduction

Final Report

Receipts and Payments Account

0O 0 CcC 0 C o

Review of the Arrangement and the Company’s compliance with the terms approved by
creditors

Outcome for creditors

o

a Supervisors' remuneration and disbursements




I‘
e

a Conclusion
0 Vacation of office
O Appendices
1 Joint supervisors’ account of receipts and payments

2 Joint supervisors’ time costs and expenses




1.

2.

Expression

“the Company”

“the  Supervisors”
“wefusfour’

“the Arrangement”

“the Act”
“the Rules”
“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

Name of Company
Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation

Company registered number

Company registered office

Commencement date
Arrangement

Duration of the Arrangement

INTERPRETATION

Meaning

KNB Contracts Limited (Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

John A Lowe of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2 Merus Court, Mendian
Business Park, Leicester, LE19 1RJ

and

Mary Anne Cume-Smith of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1st Floor, 24 High
Street, Whittlesford, Cambndgeshire, CB22 4L T

The terms of the Proposal, Standard Conditions and any modifications (and/for
vanations) agreed by the Company’s creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, i relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor’ Is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1}(a) of the Act)

0} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty {Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any night of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1}{b)(n) of the Act)

RELEVANT INFORMATION

KNB Contracts Limited
n/a

23 Apni 2004
05109923

15 Foxglove Road
East Hamilton
Leicester

LES1TD

of the 17 January 2011

63 months



Main provisions of the Arrangement

Minimum contributions of £1,250 per month

- Maximum arrangement time of 63 months

- Minimum dividend of 55p/f.

- Directors foan account excluded for dividend purposes

Vanations to the Arrangement since No vanation to the arrangement since approval
approval

Dvidend(s) paid to creditors A dividend of £5,000 was paid to the sole creditor No further

31

32

41

42

51

52

521

dividend will be pad

INTRODUCTION

We are In a position to 1ssue notice of termination of the Arrangement which confirms the conclusion
of the Company's Voluntary Arrangement Please find the relevant notice enclosed with this report

Rule 1 29(2) of the Rules requires that on final completion or termination of the Arrangement, we are
to send a report to the creditors and members of the Company who are bound by the Arrangement
summansing alf receipts and payments made by us In pursuance of the Amangement We are also
required to explain any departure from the Proposal as it onginally took effect or explain the reasons
why the Arrangement has terminated

FINAL REPORT

This is our final report It gives an overview of the work undertaken and realisations made over the
entire course of the Arangement

This report should be read in conjunction with the Proposal and our Progress Reports 1ssued on 18
January 2012, 16 January 2013, 16 January 2014 and 16 January 2015

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Please find at Appendix 1 an account which shows all of the receipts and payments dunng the
course of the Arrangement It also shows the receipts and payments since our last progress report so
that creditors and members are aware of sums received into and paid out of the Arrangement dunng
that period We have set out below an explanation of those receipts and payments

Receipts

Voluntary Contrnibutions of £1,250/month

The Company has made contributions totaling £23,750 dunng the course of the CVA with none
being made In the penod covered by this report At the date the CVA was terminated the
Company was 39 months in arrears Default arose from a number of offsets and VAT refund
retentions by HMRC which inhibited the Company’s cashflow HMRC conducted a review info
this matter and concluded that these offsets were correct and proper leaving the Company 1n
no position to continue in the agreement, the time taken to resolve this matter has led to the
extensive arrears penod




53

531

61

62

63

64

65

66

Payments

Legal Fees
The sum of £2,478 56 has been paid to Shakespeares Legal LLP for the costs associated with filing
a winding up petition against the Company

REVIEW OF THE ARRANGEMENT AND THE
COMPANY’S COMPLIANCE WITH THE TERMS
APPROVED BY  CREDITORS INCLUDING
DIVERGENCE FROM THE TERMS OF THE
PROPOSAL

You will recall that the terms of the Arrangement as modified provided for the following

Voluntary contributions of £1,250/month — The Company has made contrbutions totalling
£23,750 At the date of termination the contributions were n arrears by 39 months The reasons
for this have been communicated in previous reports

This default has ansen as a result of uncertainty surrounding a number of offsets and VAT refund
retentions by HM Revenue and Customs which have impacted the Company's cashflow, the
director has advised they that are unable to continue to make payments into the CVA due to this
For various reasons and internal changes within HM Revenue & Customs there was a significant
delay before an inveshigation into this matter was undertaken The investigation concluded that
there were no refunds due to the Company This position i1s still disputed by the director

Review of trading performance — The Company undertook a number of projects across Europe
and the Middle East during the period of the CVA Detalled management accounts were not
prepared on a regular basis due to the director's absence from the country for extended penods
whilst participating in these projects It was apparent from informal updates however that trading
performance was behind forecast but with reasonable expectation of improvement, supported by
resolution of the tax refunds

Dividends to be issued annually on 31 Januvary — The proposals provide for an annual
dnvidend payment by 31 January Pursuant to Clause 23(c)(n) of the Standard Terms &
Conditions (which were enclosed with the onginal proposals) states that *“No creditor shall be
entitled to receve any payment or dividend from the Supervisor or any other person under the
terms of the Arrangement uniess the Supervisor has admitted his clam for the purpose of
participation in any payment or dividend under the Arrangement” Due to the 1ssues explained
above the claim of the sole creditor had not been finalised at the date of termination

Post approval returns and habilities - The arrangement states that all returns and payments
due to HMRC following approval are to be provided within the prescribed statutory time imits To
the best of our knowledge the Company have complied with this to date subject to the dispute
mentioned above

Termination — The arrangement has been terminated as the Company was severely in breach of it's
agreement to make contrbutions nto the arrangement of £1,250 per month As explained above there
has been an ongoing 1ssue with regards to withheld VAT refunds that has hindered the Company’s
cashflow Following the outcome of the investigation and a meeting with the joint supervisor, the
director concluded that the Company was not in a position to bring the arrears up to date or to continue
to challenge the decision and consequently steps were taken to file a winding up petition




71

72

73

B1

82

83

84

85

851

852

i

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sum owed to creditors at the date of our appointment was £104,540 48 however £15,000 excluded for
dividend purposes being the monies due to the director under his foan account The Company's
accountants also withdrew their claim as they continued to provide accountancy and support services
to the Company leaving remaining claims of estimated £86,602 98 The sole remaming creditor’s
claim was not finalised however

A dividend of £5,000 was paid to the sole creditor

There will be no further dividend available for creditors as the funds in this case have been expunged
by the legal costs of fillng a winding up petition

SUPERVISORS’ REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The Supervisors' remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by them (as
Supervisors) and the various grades of therr staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters arising In the Arrangement, however the
Supervisors’ fees have been mited to £15,000 They are also authonsed to draw disbursements,
including disbursements for services provided by therr firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with their firm's policy, details of which are attached at
Appendix 2 of this report, the Supervisors disbursements are imited to £620

Our time costs for the period from our time costs for the penod from 17 January 2015 to 26 October 2015
amount to £5,753 00 which represents 27 9 hours at an average rate of £206 20 per hour An analysis of
time costs incurred in this period and prepared in accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 1s
attached at Appendix 2 showing the number of hours spent by each grade of staff on the different types of
work Involved In the case, and giving the average hourly rate charged for each work type The Time Costs
Analysis I1s accompanied by a narrative explaining the work undertaken dunng the penod of the analysis [t
1s Intended that the Time Costs Analysis, narrative of time costs and the information contained in this report
will provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the approval of our fees to consider the
level of those fees In the context of the case

Since the date of our last progress report dated 16 January 2015 we have drawn the sum of £2,500 00 by
way of remuneration

We confim that since the Commencement Date of the Arrangement we have drawn the total sum of
£12,000 00 plus VAT by way of remuneration plus disbursements of £13500 These are our fees and
disbursements for the entire administration of the Arrangement An analysis of fime costs incurred for the
entire duration of the Arrangement and prepared in accordance with Statement of [nsolvency Practice 9 1s
attached at Appendix 2 showing the number of hours spent by each grade of staff on the different types of
work involved in the case, and giving the average hourly rate charged for each work fype A narrative of
time costs has been provided In relation to the time spent on adrministering the Arrangement in each of our
previous progress reports

The following further information In relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2
Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Centraf) LLP’s charge-out rates



86

87

g8

10.

Creditors will recall that our remuneration was estimated in the Company's Proposal at £25,000, this
however was restncted by modification to be imsted to £15,000

As will be seen from the information above and that contained at Appendix 2 our total remuneration 1s
within the esttmate provided

A copy of 'Voluntary Amangements — A Creditors’ Guide to Insolvency Practitioners’ Fees (E&W) 2010’
which provides guidance on credtors’ nghts can be obtaned onine at www begbies-

traynor comicreditorsguides  Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office
and we wiit arrange to send you a copy

CONCLUSION

There are no further comments that the joint supervisors consider relevant.

VACATION OF OFFICE

tn accordance with Rule 1 29(3) we must not vacate the office of Supervisor until we have sent a copy of the
notice of termination of the Arrangement and a copy of this report to the Registrar of Companies and the
Court We confirm that we have done so today as a resuit of which we will be ceasing to act as Supervisors
today

Obllos.

John A Lowe
Joint Supervisor

Dated 26 October 2015




APPENDIX 1

JOINT SUPERVISORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS

AND PAYMENTS
Pernod 17 January 2011 to 26 October 2015 along with an account for
the period 17 January 2015 to 26 October 2015




5 M N

RECEIPTS

Debtor Contributions
Tax Refund

PAYMENTS

Office Holders Fees

Office Holders Expenses
Nominees Fees

Nommees Expenses

Legal Fees

Irrecoverable VAT

Trade & Expense Creditors

Net Receipts/(Payments}

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

KNB Contracts Limited
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/01/2011 From 17/01/2015 Total
of Affairs To 16/01/2015 To 26/10/2015

(E) (£) (£) (£)

23,750 00 000 23,750 00

241056 000 2,410 56

26,160 56 000 26,160 56

9,500 00 2,500 00 12,000 00

135 G0 000 13500

5,000 00 000 5,000 00

5000 000 50 00

5000 2,320 80 2,370 80

000 1,604 76 1,604 76

5,000 00 000 5,000 00

19,735 00 6,425 56 26,160 56

6,425 56 {6,425 56) 000

000 000 000




I*Hr’ &

APPENDIX 2

JOINT SUPERVISORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

a Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

C Narrative summary of tme costs incurred,

d Tabie of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 17 January 2015 to 26 October
2015

e Cumulative table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 17 January 2011 to 26
October 2015




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY
INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed msolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an insolvent
estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the tirne properly spent in dealing with
the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's
fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for
approving remuneration

Where the office holder's remuneration 1s proposed to be fixed on an additional or alternative basts, sufficient
nformation will be provided to creditors in order to allow them to consider whether to approve the proposed
basts or bases of the office holder's remuneration Following approval further information will be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees as required by the legislation and best practice guidance

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s saught to make a separate charge by way of expenses
or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm and also where payments are to be made
to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest Best practice gwdance2
requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's
remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate tasks to
members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the more complex
aspects of the case and ensures that work I1s being carried out at the appropnate level There are various levels
of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear in Appendix 3

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office holder to
allocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at that time which 1s
detaled in Appendix 3 This is only applicable to those cases where the office holder 1s remunerated on a time
costs basis

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

0 Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

a Category 2 disbursements (approval required} - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting,

= Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a

;Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9)— Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
Iud 1




particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for
which the storage charge relates

(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 7 disbursement

* Telephone and facsimile
+  Pnnting and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Leicester office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senor Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110
Prior to 1 May 2011, the following rates appled
Charge-out

Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 1 395
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 160
Administrator 130
Junior Administrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not charged to
cases but 1s carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of ime 1s spent at one time on a case 1S
a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units



CVA 6103

SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLCERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME KNB Contracts Limited
CASE TYPE COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT
OFFICE HOLDERS John Lowe & Mary Currie-Smith

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 17 January 2011
1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

12 Complexity of the case
This case I1s relatively straightforward and there i1s nothing extraordinary for the supervisors to
deal with  The director spends the majority of his time overseas project managing the man

customers requirements

13 Exceptional responsibilities
There were no exceptional responsibilities in this case

14 The office holders' effectiveness
At the date the CVA was terminated the Company was 39 months in arrears Default arose from
a number of offsets and VAT refund retentions by HMRC which inhibited the Company’s
cashflow HMRC conducted a review nto this matter and concluded that these offseis were
correct and proper leaving the Company in no position to continue In the agreement, the time
taken to resolve this matter has led to the extensive arears pertod

15 Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
The only realisations were voluntary contributions from the ongoing trading of the Company and
a small tax refund

16 Anticipated return to creditors
A dividend of £5,000 has previously been issued to creditors, there will be no further return to

creditors

17 Time costs analysis
An analysis of time costs (ncurred between 17 January 2015 and 26 October 2013 prepared in
accordance with Statement of [nsolvency Practice 8 i1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and therr staff
following therr appointment only

18 The views of the creditors
Creditor's queries have been dealt with in an appropriate and timely manner as and when they

have ansen

19 Approval of fees
The Supervisors' remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by them
(as Supervisors) and the various grades of therr staff calculated at the prevatling hourly charge
out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters ansing in the Arrangement up
to a mit of £15,000 plus VAT




.
e S

110 Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

21

22

31

The supervisors are authonsed to draw disbursements of £62000 plus VAT, including
disbursements for services provided by their firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with their firm’s policy

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office holders s attached at
Appendix 2

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the following work has been carried out

e Liaising with accountants and director to ascertain whether the Company can bring it's arrears up
to date

« Liaising with HMRC regarding the ongoing issue and the fallure CVA

» Instructing solicitors to undertake the winding up of the Company

» Drafting the final progress report to creditors



1]
! L]
L
& CVA 7401

LEICESTER COUNTY COURT
No 12981 of 2010

IN THE MATTER CF
KNB CONTRACTS LIMITED
and
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT AND RULES 1986

Notice to Creditors Pursuant to Rule 1.29(1) of The Insolvency Ruies 1986

| hereby confirm that the above Company Voluntary Arrangement has been terminated as of 26
October 2015

{1

John A Lowe
Joint Supervisor




- - “]’

r: |

3 1t Apme
alelasy

b ..

]

Fises sy _

" winey |

[

usddng g Uy Jup
_____ L L.

1kupy Jug

U e | sses

IR P ] _ Bupeg
|l

|L

|

==

|

Buue;d ase)

00 000 T4 3 AP 0] UMEID EBY) [BjOL
02 902 00 014 00 0 o 00521 000 000 000 000 00 $6E 3 sies Apnoy wBuisny
COTSLS 00 $91 00 053'c 00 GELL opRil Lrs An 107 MU W61
61T 51 0T vy *peil s AQ S0y [TI0)
oo BIOPRW IS J0) 1B,
040 uofednn,
000 xo)
oo 09 8aRs puR sUc[sUN
uofeB)y Xz} 'sBujeeL
000 sBuneepy|  sepnjau] yamm siepEw anlg)
wonnquIsp
pus puodiauos (seekoiduis Buipnjou)
000 BLU|(D Bi03PAI3 {1 Yy Bujusg 20 rwjeL
oo b BERLIWIND EIOYPRID
suonNqIIE|p
el ene PUE $2UNPUOAERLIDD
{seoio|dws Bu|pnjaul} swiwa
000 PRI 240Y pErd I8 Yl Bujjreg]
00 Bujpeil J0) |80
N0 Buypms) Bujptd)
0o SIAELN JO UG[TE||URY J0) [N0)
00 norsr Auvd paypen o vonueey
000 ¥BIEY JUIS0 DU $30U[ENq Apadold
(1] LONOB02 108 EINESE (O UORES|[REY
(1] suojebikeau] 10} (W10
000 suonednzeaw pur yaao suonelnasaw
2203083 3309 pUE BRNY 1OV
9L TiL 03 05t 11 1) 11 L) Aausajonuy s4; yum |[dwa? Joj |mol
00 51t 05 296 55 55 TARYE JO lwdweiny pue Bunoda Loymng
00§18 00 00L 2T oz ozl wInIop esey
00 014 00 /Y 90 LL Buipuen puk Bupjueg wopawd
WG pUN 180 oY LousAjoau]
000 JueLwoddy AL P asueidwion
Buuumg
680 1T 05 209'2 Lk Lo sy ry PUB UOHENS{UILLUPY BERD JEISUND JO] IRI0L
5% 981 05 ro8 Z5 L0 5r UORERTUNIPY
Bujuukjy pur,
00 58€ Q0 BEL | rr USHRAIMNURY #5E2 {U

SLOZ/0L/92 01 GL02/10/LL WOl sishjeuy $1S0Q sWIL 1 YAD'900NMO0Q - Juswabuely Aejunjop Auedwo) - pajiwi SIOBAU0D GNY 6dIS




1 eme g

o1 |

00 006 71 3 OIRP O} UMEID £4b) [10]
9 1rT 0ot £01 00 0 00 SE1 00 5.8 00 502 000 o0 & 930t 00 S8L 3 W Aunoy sBuisay
00 ¥8d ¥ 00 638 } 00 6B § 00SSL & 05 Ik os izZa v Ba Lri'yl sprall feys Ay ysod e (jo)
&L Lib ¥ Ly 9 oF 50 s v BT B e Ay wnoy jeja)
10ZTrt 05 1622 19 iy SINRW JOYID JO) (BIS)
000 uonedpn
D0 §¥E Q5 896 § {5 LS xe)
000 00 [wARJ} pug suo(TLIsd)
‘uajyedy|) 'we ‘sBupsew
00 $ZE 00 §Z¢ ol ol 5 PRI2U} Y[y 0|
suopnqnep
pus puodaanoa | |duss Bujpnur)
S rel 05 129'8 Tof 85 ¢ tT rrl SWITR $IGHPRID |I¥ 1M Bujjeeg Joj oL
000 BORILILICD TICNPEITD
L0 3|
¥S ¥z 051298 £0C 95 0e £L rrl it pus -u...u..numﬁ.:_.w
'(sssAoidws Bupnisul) swes
000 painoes R40)|PRID (18 Yl Bujfeeg
00 Bujpei] 10} 1101
000 Guipes) tujpeiy
00 SINEST jO UONBS{[ENG Jof |N10)
oo Ree3E Aued pay LwiiL )0 LonUelRY
000 $0(B1 |0E£E pUB 188U|SNG AHadD.
000 U803 1G] SEST O Uofra|[RRy
060 SuojieBysaAu| Jo) |H0)
[ ]4] SUCHEBNIBAL pUR YOO suopElseau]
0301304 130q pue Sa[ny Y
16°Z6L 0% 68494 LX) e rrZ 052 Lk 52 Aausajosu) Sy) Yl Hduwio? o) o L
95 12 05 6L Li [ x4 FET [ or L34 wE4e j0 Jusw I pue Sujpodu Aojnng
00 5L% Q001 Z (X4 [ X4 NS0 9y
z6 irl 059EL T SaL vl [} VE Buypuog pus Bupjueg aspawd
198q pue BNy ‘12 ADURA|OBL|
00 SZC a5 2ot g¢ ] Jusumncddy »y} Yim soue|[dwes!
Buyuurg
QL¥IZ 06 085 L) ore LT ril 9Ll S0 [:1:13 (2013 PUT HORRASU|WPY IT) [(TISUeD) Joj (W0
[Asg: 44 0 Z8E 01 L5F LT LAY atl 50 -3 90 UoHENS{URIPY
Bujuueig pur
00 56T 05822 T €8 D) [ ¥ #it) |

SR S s - —— |A_ s e
"u-o_.“.!.u%:-“c,-_ L1 uE_.—g”_ -..:-._-.o._.,_p yeddn, 1_ ujupy Jup ujwpy ujupy Jug LIV RLE L) JUF TR = spmig Heis
| S ..




